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Fee Structure Approved By FRA

For Academic Year 2025-26
Course- B. Pharmacy

Sr. No. Description Fees Total Fees
AY.2025-26

1. Tuition Fee 79456 79456

2. Development Fee 11044 11044

3. Management Seat Fees 0 0

4. NRI Seat Fees 0 0

5. Against NRI Seat Fees 0 0

6. Caution money/ Deposit (1 Times) 0 0
Total 90500 90500

Course- M. Pharmacy

Sr. No. Description Fees Total Fees
AY.2025-26
1. Tuition Fee 92756 92756
2. Development Fee 12244 12244
3. Management Seat Fees 0 0
4, NRI Seat Fees 0 0
5 Against NRI Seat Fees 0 0
6. Caution money/ Deposit (1 Times) 0 0
Total 105000 ‘f " 105000
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FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"foreror-aeeaHTd =T AT

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: fra.govmh@gmail.com
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: mahafra.org

Mumbai - 400 051. Mob. No. : 8828786264

Minutes of Meeting of Authority
Dt. 26/06/2025

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and

Fees) Act, 2015 held on 26 June, 2025 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government
Polvtechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

1 Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), . | Present through video
" | Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority " | conference.
Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole,
2. | Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, : | Not Present.

Member of Fees Regulating Authority
Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak,

3. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees . | Present.
Regulating Authority

Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan,
4. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees : | Present.
Regulating Authority

Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare,
5. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees : | Present.
Regulating Authority

Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap,
6. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees : | Present.
Regulating Authority

Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra,

7. | Professional Educationist, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai,
8. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating
Authority.

The Director Higher Education, (M.S),

9. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating : | Absent.
Authority.

Commissioner Medical Education (M.S),
10. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating : | Absent.
Authority _
The Director, Directorate of AYUSH,
11. | Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of : | Absent
Fees Regulating Authority

Present through video
conference.

Absent.
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The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra
Council of Agriculture Education and
Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees
Regulating Authority.

Dr. Arjun Chikhale I.A.S,
13. | Member Secretary of Fees Regulating : | Present.
Authority.

12, Presence dispensed.

= 4]

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the meeting dated 25 June, 2025 of Fees Requlating
Authority.

"Discussed.

The minutes of the meeting dated 25t June, 2025 are confirmed and approved”.

Item No. 2: To consider the proposals for approval of fees for the academic year
2025-2026.

“Discussed.
After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the
proposals, the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalised as

under:-
Fee Approved
Sr. . for the A.Y
No. | Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
Per student
B.Pharm 98,000/-
Amar Seva Mandals, Kamla Nehru
37 | PH4206 College of Pharmacy ,Butibori, Nagpur
M.Pharm | 1,29,000/-
38 | PH4208 Shri Sachhidanand Shikshan Sanstha B.Phaisi 1,45,000/-

Taywade College of Pharmacy,
Nagpur

Nasik Gramin Shikshan Prasarak
39 | PH5202 | Mandal's College of Pharmacy, Anjneri | B.Pharm 99,500/~
, Nashik-Trimbak Road, Nashik

Kisan Vidya Prasarak's Institute of B.Pharm 1,04,000/-

40 | PH5206 | Pharmaceutical Education, Boradi,
Shirpur, Dhule

M.Pharm | 1,61,500/-

Shri. Vivekanand Nursing Home Trust,

41 | PH5211 | College of Pharmacy, Rahuri Factory, | B.Pharm 80,500/ -
Ahmednagar !
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Fee Approved
Sr i for the A.Y
No. Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
' Per student
B.Pharm 1,54,000/-
Bharati Vidyapeeth College of
42 | PH6256 Pharmacy, Kolhapur
M.Pharm | 1,88,500/-
Pune District Education Association's B-Pharm | 1,11,500/-
43 | PH6372 | Seth Govind Raghunath Sable College
of Pharmacy, Saswad, Pune M.Pharm | 1,30,000/-
B.Pharm 97,500/ -
Progressive Education Society's
Modern College of Pharmacy( for M.Pharm | 1,36,000/-
Ll Women), Moshi.(Tal.Haveli)Pune-
412105
Pharm.D 90,000/~
| Meruling Shikshan Sansthas College 1
5 Rhel of Pharmacy, Jawalwadi, Satara 8-Fharm BEA00/
B.Pharm | 1,00,000/-
Shri. Vitthal Edu. & Research's College
46 | PH6397 of Pharmacy, Gopalpur, Pandharpur
M.Pharm | 1,10,000/-
Fabtech Education_Society‘s, Fabtech
47 | PH6937 | College of Pharmacy, Pandharpur B.Pharm 88,000/-
Road,Solapur
KVN Naik SP Sanstha, Institute Of
48 | PH5474 | Pharamaceutical Education And B.Pharm 57,000/
Research ,Nashik _
Bombay College of Pharmacy, Kalina, 1 L
49 | PH3016 Santacruz (E), Mumbai B.Pharm ,13,000/
Raosaheb Patil Danve College of
50 | PH2601 Pharmacy,Badnapur, Jana B.Pharm 81,500/-
51 | pH52g1 | OMES's Mahavir Institute of B.Pharm 91,500/-

Pharmacy, Dindori, Nashik




4 FRA
26" June, 2025
Fee Approved
- for the A.Y
:’I;‘_ Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
Per student
MABD Institute of Pharmaceutical
52 | PH5292 | Education and Research, Yeola Dist. B.Pharm 67,500/-
Nashik
' Shri Sai college of pharmacy, 70.500/-
2 | PH2048 khandala, vaijapur dist. Aurangabad B ' /
Latur  College  Of  Pharmacy, BsRixasm o
54 | PH2553 | Gurunathappa Bavage Knowledge
iy, L M.Pharm | 98,000/-
Shri Sadguru Datta Institute Of A
55 | PH4283 Pharmacy, Kuhi, Nagpur B.Pharm 81,500/
B.Pharm 77,000/~
Dnyansadhana College of Pharmacy,
R Parbhani
M.Pharm | 1,13,000/-
Poona District Education Association, | B.Pharm | 1,05,000/-
Shankarrao Ursal  College  Of
o8 | FHeSsb Pharmaceutical Sciences & Research
Centre, Kharadi, Tal: Haveli M.Pharm | 1,10,000/-

Note:

1. The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from the

students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term ‘Fees’ has been defined

u/s. 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as ‘Act of 2015"). The

fees as approved include tuition fee, library fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee,

development fee or amount payable for any curricular or co-curricular activities, laboratory

fee, information brochure fee, and any other amount collected from the students, by

whatsoever name called, and accepted in whichever manner, that is made payable to a

Private Professional Educational Institution, for whatever purpose, by any candidate
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admitted to a professional course in any such Institution, but excludes any charges
payable towards the use of any optional hostel accommodation, mess charges, and
students Insurance fees.
. Any amount accepted, recovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind,
directly or indirectly in excess or over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating
Authority amounts to an Act of ‘Profiteering’ as defined u/s. 2(s) of the Maharashtra
Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees)
Act, 2015 and the Management running such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as
provided u/s. 20 (1) of the said Act of 2015. The amount of penalty to be payable may
extend to twice the amount taken in excess of the fees as determined by the Fees
Regulating Authority.
During the course of enquiry, if it is found that Unaided Institution has charged the fees
in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such fees is liable to be returned to
the concerned student/s.
. On repetition of contravention and irregularity, the name of the Institution shall be
recommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the concerned Authority
by the Fees Regulating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said
Act of 2015.

. As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity under the
provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under is found to be committed by the
Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity was
committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the conduct of the
business of the management, as well as the management, shall be deemed to be guilty

of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

. As provided u/s. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution shall
display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees
Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English, provided that,
in case of linguistic minority institutions, the display shall also be in the
language of the minority to which such institution belongs and shall be binding
on the students and the institutions. Non-compliance of section 14 (4) of said
Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the said Act
of 2015.

. As provided u/s. 14(5) of the said Act of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee amounting

to more than one - year fee from a candidate in an academic year and collection of fees



10.

11.

12.
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for more than one year in an academic year shall be construed as collection of capitation

fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded against.

As provided u/s. 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by
the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in respect of the candidate who is
admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the
completion of the course of such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of
section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the
said Act of 2015.

The students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to the
Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over and above
the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority. Such complaints can be filed online
through the Grievance portal of the Fees Regulating Authority. So also, the complaint can
be made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.

If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to the Unaided
Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authority, then such Institutions may
file the Review Application with detail reasoning thereof in detail within 15 days from the
date of communication of the fees approved by the Authority.

The Review Application filed beyond the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as
barred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 (1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not
be entertained.

The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/~ per course
liable to be rejected.

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

ol .J\.:':
Yy i\*,d
Date: 26" June, 2025 (Dr. Arjun Chikhale , LA.S)
Member Secretary
Place: Mumbai Fees Regulating Authority

State of Maharashtra



DOWNLOADS CONTACT

All Institutions/Colleges to take note that the fees as notified by the Fees Regulating Authority
as 'No Upward Revision of fees' as well as ‘'Upward Revision of fees' for the academic year
2023-2024 must be displayed course-wise on the Notice Board as well as the Website of the
Institutions/Colleges in Marathi and English and in case of linguistic minority institution the
fees shall also be displayed in the language of minority belongs as provided under section
14(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulotion of
Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 which reads as under:
"(4) Every unaided institution shall display on its notice board, the
course-wise fees as approved by the Fees Regulating Authority and on
its website in Marathi and English, provided that, in case of linguistic
minority institutions, the display shall also be in the language of the
minority to which such, institution belongs and shall be binding on the
students and the institution.”

The non-compliance above quoted statutory provision by any Institution/College is liable for
penal consequences as provided u/s 20 of the Act of 2015.

Fees Search for Institute

Select Institute Type

H&T v
Select Sub Type MPH - Master of Pharmac v
Select District sindhudurg v

Get Report

Fee Approved by Fees Regulating Authority, Maharashtra for Academic Year 2025-26

Sr. Date of Tuition Development Total
InstID Inst Name District Stream Status .

No. Meeting Fee Fee Fee
YASHWANTRAO
BHONSALE COLLEGE No T

1 PH3480 OF PHARMACY, AP Sindhudurg MPH Upward 2024 92756 12244 105000
CHARATHE, Revision
SAWANTWADI
VP LLEGE OF . 19-09-

2 PH3490 COLLEGE O Sindhudurg MPH Approved 94523 12477 107000
PHARMACY 2025
SHRI ANGARSIDDHA
SHIKSHAN PRASARAK
MANDAL'S ASPM
COLLEGE OF . 19-09-

3 PH3493 Sindhudurg MPH Approved 157657 17343 175000
PHARMACY, 2025

SANGULWADI, TAL-
VAIBHAVWADI, DIST-
SINDHUDURG

This Fees is subject to change.

https://ay25-26.mahafraportal.org/ssi_prp_24/outer.php?q=fee_search_report

7


PrinceTush
Highlight

PrinceTush
Highlight

PrinceTush
Highlight

PrinceTush
Highlight


